

Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements for the 2011 financial year

The Board of Directors and the President of Volvo Treasury AB (publ), (556135-4449) hereby submit the following Annual Report and Consolidated Financial Statements.

Contents

Board of Directors' report	2
Total Comprehensive income, Group	4
Consolidated balance sheet	5
Changes in Shareholders' equity, Group	7
Cash-flow statement, Group	8
Total Comprehensive income, Parent Company	9
Balance sheet, Parent Company	10
Changes in Shareholders' equity, Parent Company	12
Cash-flow statement, Parent Company	13
Notes to Financial statements, Group and Parent Company	14
Auditors' report	43
Corporate Governance report	45

Amounts are shown in millions of Swedish kronor (SEK M) unless otherwise stated. The amounts within parentheses refer to the preceding year.

Board of Directors' report

Volvo Treasury AB (publ) is a wholly owned subsidiary of AB Volvo (publ) Gothenburg (556012-5790). The Company is the Parent Company of Volvo Treasury Asia Ltd, which in turn is the Parent Company of Volvo Treasury Australia Pty Ltd.

Volvo Treasury is a unit within the AB Volvo Group that supports the AB Volvo companies with services related to treasury and cash management. All financial transactions with companies within the AB Volvo group are carried out on market terms. The Treasury group conducts most of the financial transactions of the AB Volvo Group. The group is responsible for all interest-bearing assets and liabilities as well as all foreign exchange and funding operations within the AB Volvo Group. Consolidated financial management offers better potential to utilize the AB Volvo Group's financial assets and cash-flow and professionally manage risks related to financial management.

Treasury group operations are carried out according to centrally determined risk mandates and limits designed to minimize the currency, interest-rate, credit and liquidity risks to which the Group is exposed. Risks are followed up, monitored and recognized daily. Risk limits are set by the Board of Volvo Treasury AB or in certain cases by the Board of AB Volvo. These risks and the manner in which they are managed are presented in more detail in Note 22 Financial risks and instruments.

Further description of financial risks and the manner in which the AB Volvo Group and the Volvo Treasury Group manage them are presented in the Annual Report for AB Volvo. See also the Annual Report for AB Volvo for employee policies in the AB Volvo Group.

Corporate Governance Report

Volvo Treasury has prepared a Corporate Governance Report that is separate from the Report presented in the Annual Report. The Corporate Governance Report can be found after the Annual Report in this document on pages 45-47.

Operations during 2011

Volvo Treasury Group – Summary

The Group's operating income by company is presented in the table below.

SEK M	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007
Volvo Treasury AB	1,618.0	1,009.6	(711.9)	(99.8)	111.8
Volvo Treasury Asia Ltd	32.0	51.6	32.9	73.1	23.5
Group total	1,650.0	1,061.2	(679.0)	(26.7)	135.3

During the year, net lending to Group companies within AB Volvo increased by SEK 6.1 billion. During the preceding year, net lending decreased by approximately SEK 22.4 billion.

Net interest income for the year amounted to SEK 1,713.2 M, compared with income of SEK 1,313.7 M for the preceding year.

During 2011, the improved cash flow in the AB Volvo Group resulted in lower financing costs for Volvo Treasury, which together with an increased internal interest margin led to an improved operating income. The earnings effect of the market capitalization of derivatives in accordance with IAS 39 amounted to SEK 473.7 M compared with SEK 641.9 M in the preceding year and is also included in the Financial instrument item measured at fair value in the income statement.

Events after the close of the fiscal year

No events have occurred after the close of the fiscal year that have significantly affected the earnings or position of the Group or the Parent Company.

Proposed disposition of unappropriated earnings

The following earnings are at the disposal of the Annual General Meeting:

Retained earnings	13,027,678,383
Net income/loss	1,178,275,698
	SEK 14,205,954,081

The Board of Directors and the President propose that the above sum be disposed of as follows:

Retained earnings to be carried forward	SEK 14,205,954,081
---	---------------------------

The prepared annual accounts signify that a Group contributions totaling SEK 1,700.0 M was paid to AB Volvo, while Group contributions totaling SEK 415.5M was received from Sotrof AB.

Total Comprehensive income, Group

	Note	2011	2010
Interest income	3	5,556.6	4,735.8
Interest expense	4	(4,310.0)	(3,878.3)
Financial instruments valued at fair value recognized in income statement	2, 22	466.6	456.2
Net interest income		1,713.2	1,313.7
Net result of other financial transactions	22	46.0	(145.9)
Gross income		1,759.2	1,167.8
Administrative expenses	5, 24	(108.7)	(106.4)
Other operating expenses		(0.5)	(0.2)
Operating income		1,650.0	1,061.2
Tax on income for the year	6, 7	(441.3)	(274.4)
Net income		1,208.7	786.8
Other comprehensive income			
Exchange-rate differences on translation of foreign operations		6.5	8.4
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,215.2	795.2
Total net income attributable to Parent Company shareholders		1,208.7	786.8
Total comprehensive income attributable to Parent Company shareholders		1,215.2	795.2

Consolidated balance sheet

	Note	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets			
Software development	8	3.2	4.5
Tangible assets			
Equipment	9	0.8	1.3
Financial assets			
Receivables from Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		30,534.6	22,933.3
Other long term receivables	11	2,709.4	2,598.3
Total financial assets		33,244.0	25,531.6
Total non-current assets		33,248.0	25,537.4
Current assets			
Current receivables			
Receivables from Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		100,179.0	97,178.4
Other current receivables	12	2,429.6	2,013.2
Total current receivables		102,608.6	99,191.6
Marketable securities	13	6,702.1	9,589.2
Cash and cash equivalents	14	12,950.3	7,615.3
Total current assets		122,261.0	116,396.1
TOTAL ASSETS		155,509.0	141,933.5

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES**Shareholders' equity**

Share capital		500.0	500.0
Reserves		61.6	55.1
Retained earnings		13,227.9	13,387.8
Net income		1,208.7	786.8
Total shareholders' equity		14,998.2	14,729.7

Non-current provisions

Provision for post-employment benefits	16	1.6	5.9
Total non-current provisions		1.6	5.9

Non-current liabilities

	17		
Bond loans		38,192.2	38,766.6
Other liabilities to credit institutions		32,880.1	26,958.7
Liabilities to Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		154.4	-
Total non-current liabilities		71,226.7	65,725.3

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions	18	25,378.5	22,026.7
Accounts payable – trade		3.3	1.2
Liabilities to Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		41,382.5	36,990.6
Other current liabilities	19	2,518.2	2,454.1
Total current liabilities		69,282.5	61,472.6

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		155,509.0	141,933.5
--	--	------------------	------------------

Changes in Shareholders' equity, Group

	Note	Share capital	Reserves (translation differences)	Retained earnings	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at December 31, 2009		500.0	46.7	13,727.7	14,274.4
Net income for the year		-	-	786.8	786.8
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>					
Translation differences		-	8.4	-	8.4
Total comprehensive income for the year		0.0	8.4	786.8	795.2
<i>Transactions with shareholders/related parties</i>					
Group contributions granted and received	15	-	-	(461.2)	(461.2)
Tax effect of Group contributions granted and received		-	-	121.3	121.3
Total transactions with shareholders/related parties		0.0	0.0	(339.9)	(339.9)
Balance at December 31, 2010		500.0	55.1	14,174.6	14,729.7
Net income for the year		-	-	1,208.7	1,208.7
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>					
Translation differences		-	6.5	-	6.5
Total comprehensive income for the year		0.0	6.5	1,208.7	1,215.2
<i>Transactions with shareholders/related parties</i>					
Group contributions granted and received	15	-	-	(1,284.5)	(1,284.5)
Tax effect of Group contributions granted and received		-	-	337.8	337.8
Total transactions with shareholders/related parties		0.0	0.0	(946.7)	(946.7)
Balance at December 31, 2011		500.0	61.6	14,436.6	14,998.2

Cash-flow statement, Group

ACTIVITIES DURING THE YEAR	2011	2010
Interest received	5,569.4	4,675.5
Interest paid	(4,364.5)	(4,112.7)
Other financial transactions	-	(145.9)
Income taxes paid	(105.3)	(74.8)
Payments to suppliers and employees	(110.0)	(106.1)
	989.6	236.0
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in short-term marketable securities	2,910.2	5,770.3
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in current receivables	(363.5)	(11.8)
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in current liabilities	24.0	0.6
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in lending to Group companies	(10,143.0)	2,783.2
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in borrowing from Group companies	4,246.2	14,934.1
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in long-term receivables	1.0	11.4
	(2,335.5)	23,723.8
Cash-flow from operating activities	(2,335.5)	23,723.8
Investments in machinery and equipment	-	(0.4)
	0.0	(0.4)
Cash-flow from investing activities	0.0	(0.4)
Group contributions received (+)/granted (-)	(461.2)	767.0
Issue of interest-bearing securities	34,249.3	10,512.8
Repayment of interest-bearing securities	(25,147.7)	(30,749.8)
Increase in other borrowing	14,314.6	2,614.0
Decrease in other borrowing	(15,282.6)	(9,214.8)
	7,672.4	(26,070.8)
Cash-flow from financing activities	7,672.4	(26,070.8)
Cash-flow during the year	5,336.9	(2,347.4)
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	7,615.3	9,961.7
Exchange-rate differences in cash and cash equivalents	(1.9)	1.0
	12,950.3	7,615.3
Cash and cash equivalents, December 31	12,950.3	7,615.3

Total Comprehensive income, Parent company

	Note	2011	2010
Interest income	3	5,525.3	4,713.4
Interest expense	4	(4,357.2)	(3,944.6)
Financial instruments valued at fair value recognized in income statement	2, 22	490.9	459.6
Net interest income		1,659.0	1,228.4
Net result of other financial transactions	22	52.3	(128.2)
Gross income		1,711.3	1,100.2
Administrative expenses	5, 24	(97.9)	(89.0)
Other operating expenses		(0.6)	(0.2)
Operating income		1,612.8	1,011.0
Tax on income for the year	6, 7	(434.5)	(265.7)
Net income		1,178.3	745.3
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		1,178.3	745.3

Balance sheet, Parent company

	Note	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Intangible assets			
Software development	8	3.2	4.5
Tangible assets			
Equipment	9	0.7	1.1
Financial assets			
Participations in subsidiaries	10	224.6	224.6
Receivables from Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		30,464.3	22,796.1
Other long term receivables	11	2,708.1	2,547.8
Total financial assets		33,397.0	25,568.5
Total non-current assets		33,400.9	25,574.1
Current assets			
Current receivables			
Receivables from Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		99,480.3	96,948.4
Other current receivables	12	2,164.1	1,782.9
Total current receivables		101,644.4	98,731.3
Marketable securities	13	6,702.1	9,589.2
Cash and cash equivalents	14	12,932.3	7,467.5
Total current assets		121,278.8	115,788.0
TOTAL ASSETS		154,679.7	141,362.1

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES**Shareholders' equity****Restricted equity**

Share capital (5,000,000 Series A shares, per value SEK 100)		500.0	500.0
Legal reserves		100.0	100.0
Total restricted equity		600.0	600.0

Unrestricted equity

Retained earnings brought forward		13,027.7	13,229.1
Net income		1,178.3	745.3
Total unrestricted equity		14,206.0	13,974.4

Total shareholders' equity		14,806.0	14,574.4
-----------------------------------	--	-----------------	-----------------

Non-current provisions

Provision for post-employment benefits	16	5.5	5.5
Total non-current provisions		5.5	5.5

Non-current liabilities

Bond loans	17	38,192.2	38,766.6
Other liabilities to credit institutions		25,092.8	20,115.2
Liabilities to Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		7,862.3	6,699.4
Total non-current liabilities		71,147.3	65,581.2

Current liabilities

Liabilities to credit institutions	18	22,869.0	21,046.6
Accounts payable – trade		3.6	1.2
Liabilities to Group companies (within the Volvo Group)		43,758.8	37,916.6
Other current liabilities	19	2,089.5	2,236.6
Total current liabilities		68,720.9	61,201.0

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		154,679.7	141,362.1
---	--	------------------	------------------

Changes in Shareholders' equity, Parent company

	Note	Share capital	Reserves (translation differences)	Retained earnings	Total shareholders' equity
Balance at December 31, 2009		500.0	100.0	13,569.0	14,169.0
Net income for the year		-	-	745.3	745.3
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>		-	-	-	-
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>		<i>0.0</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>745.3</i>	<i>745.3</i>
<i>Transactions with shareholders/related parties</i>					
Group contributions granted and received	15	-	-	(461.2)	(461.2)
Tax effect of Group contributions granted and received		-	-	121.3	121.3
<i>Total transactions with shareholders/related parties</i>		<i>0.0</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>(339.9)</i>	<i>(339.9)</i>
Balance at December 31, 2010		500.0	100.0	13,974.4	14,574.4
Net income for the year		-	-	1,178.3	1,178.3
<i>Other comprehensive income</i>		-	-	-	-
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>		<i>0.0</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>1,178.3</i>	<i>1,178.3</i>
<i>Transactions with shareholders/related parties</i>					
Group contributions granted and received	15	-	-	(1,284.5)	(1,284.5)
Tax effect of Group contributions granted and received		-	-	337.8	337.8
<i>Total transactions with shareholders/related parties</i>		<i>0.0</i>	<i>0.0</i>	<i>(946.7)</i>	<i>(946.7)</i>
Balance at December 31, 2011		500.0	100.0	14,206.0	14,806.0

Cash-flow statement, Parent company

ACTIVITIES DURING THE YEAR	2011	2010
Interest received	5,539.2	4,656.5
Interest paid	(4,430.2)	(4,178.5)
Other financial transactions	-	(128.2)
Income taxes paid	(95.3)	(69.9)
Payments to suppliers and employees	(94.4)	(91.1)
	919.3	188.8
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in short-term marketable securities	2,910.2	5,770.3
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in current receivables	(396.2)	8.2
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in current liabilities	22.6	(2.8)
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in lending to Group companies	(10,242.3)	2,932.1
Increase (+)/decrease (-) in borrowing from Group companies	6,581.7	13,442.6
Increase (-)/decrease (+) in long-term receivables	(0.5)	(0.5)
Cash-flow from operating activities	(205.2)	22,338.7
Investments in machinery and equipment	-	(0.4)
Cash-flow from investing activities	0.0	(0.4)
Group contributions received (+)/granted (-)	(461.2)	767.0
Issue of interest-bearing securities	34,267.9	10,512.8
Repayment of interest-bearing securities	(24,845.4)	(29,392.0)
Increase in other borrowing	11,143.7	2,544.5
Decrease in other borrowing	(14,435.0)	(9,214.8)
Cash-flow from financing activities	5,670.0	(24,782.5)
Cash-flow during the year	5,464.8	(2,444.2)
Cash and cash equivalents, January 1	7,467.5	9,911.7
Cash and cash equivalents, December 31	12,932.3	7,467.5

Notes to Financial statements, Group and Parent Company

Note 1 Accounting and valuation policies

The consolidated financial statements for Volvo Treasury AB and its subsidiary (Volvo Treasury) have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB), as adopted by the EU. This annual report is prepared in accordance with IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, and in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act. The income statement has been adapted to provide a relevant presentation of the results of the operations. In addition, RFR 1 Supplementary Rules for Groups has been applied, issued by the Swedish Financial Reporting Board.

In the preparation of these financial statements, the company management has made certain estimates and assumptions that affect the value of assets and liabilities as well as contingent liabilities at the balance sheet date. Recognized amounts for income and expenses in the reporting period are also affected. The actual future outcome of certain transactions may differ from the estimated outcome when these financial statements were prepared. Any such differences will affect the financial statements for future fiscal periods. See Note 2 for key sources of estimation uncertainty.

Consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent Company and subsidiaries in which Volvo Treasury AB holds more than 50% of the voting rights or in which Volvo Treasury otherwise has a controlling influence.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the policies set forth in IAS 27, Consolidated and separate financial statements. Accordingly, intra-Group transactions are eliminated. All business combinations are accounted for in accordance with the purchase method.

Reporting of company acquisitions is in accordance with IFRS 3 Business Combinations. The acquisition method prescribed requires a detailed acquisition analysis in which all assets and liabilities are valued at fair value at the date of acquisition. No restatements of earlier acquisitions have occurred. No new acquisitions were made after January 1, 2004.

Translation to Swedish kronor when consolidating companies using foreign currencies

Volvo Treasury AB's functional currency is Swedish kronor. The functional currency of each Volvo Group company is determined based on the primary economic environment in which it operates. The primary economic environment is normally the one in which the company primarily generates and expends cash and cash equivalents. In most cases, the functional currency is the currency of the country where the company is located. In preparing the consolidated financial statements, all items in the income statements of foreign subsidiaries are translated to Swedish kronor at monthly exchange rates. All assets and liabilities items in the balance sheet are translated at exchange rates at the respective year-ends (year-end rate). The differences in consolidated shareholders' equity arising as a result of variations between year-end exchange rates are recognized directly in shareholders' equity in the "provisions" category.

Receivables and liabilities in foreign currency

Receivables and liabilities in foreign currency are valued at closing rates. Translation differences arising in financial assets and liabilities are charged to other financial transactions. Derivative financial instruments used for hedging of exchange and interest risks are reported at fair value. Gains on exchange rates are reported as receivables and losses on exchange rates are reported as liabilities. Depending on the lifetime of the financial instrument it is reported as current or non-current in the balance sheet. Translation differences are reported through profit and loss as Net result of other financial transactions.

The exchange rates used in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Country	Currency	Average rate	Average rate	As per Dec. 31	As per Dec. 31
		2011	2010	2011	2010
Singapore	1 SGD	5.16703	5.28561	5.32280	5.26000

Interest income and interest expenses

Interest income pertains to accrued and realized interest on interest-bearing assets and marketable securities. Interest expenses pertain to accrued and realized interest on interest-bearing liabilities and derivatives held to hedge loan receivables and financial liabilities.

Financial instruments valued at fair value through profit and loss

Financial instruments valued at fair value through profit and loss includes realized and unrealized interest gains and losses on short-term investments and derivatives used to hedge interest-bearing assets and investments, and unrealized interest gains/losses pertaining to derivatives held to hedge loan receivables and financial liabilities.

Reporting of financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets treated within the framework of IAS 39 are classified as one of the following:

- Financial assets valued at fair value through profit and loss
- Investments held to maturity
- Loans and receivables
- Available-for sale financial assets

At present Volvo Treasury has no financial assets and liabilities classified in the following categories:

- Investments held to maturity
- Available-for sale financial assets

Financial transactions are recognized in the balance sheet on the settlement date, and subsequent re-valuation between the contract date and the settlement date is recognized through profit and loss. A financial asset is derecognized (extinguished) in the balance sheet when all significant risks and benefits linked to the asset have been transferred to a third party. Financial liabilities are derecognized from the balance sheet when the obligation has been met, annulled or has ceased to exist.

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

All of Volvo Treasury's financial assets that are recognized at fair value through profit and loss are classified as held for trading. Included are derivatives for interest-bearing assets, loans, financial liabilities and for which Volvo Treasury has decided not to apply hedge accounting. Gains and losses on these assets are recognized through profit and loss. Short-term investments that are reported at fair value through profit and loss mainly consist of interest-bearing financial instruments and are reported in Note 13.

The fair value of assets and liabilities is determined based on the market prices in such cases they exist. If market prices are unavailable, the fair value is determined using various valuation techniques. Volvo Treasury has primarily used official rates or prices quoted on the capital markets. In their absence the valuation has been made by discounting future cash flows at the market interest rate for each maturity. Transaction expenses are included in the assets' fair value, except in the cases in which value changes are recognized through profit and loss.

Loan receivables and other receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments, originated or acquired, that are not quoted in an active market. After initial recognition, loans and receivables are measured in accordance with the effective interest method. Gains and losses are recognized through profit and loss when the loans or receivables are divested or impaired as well as in pace with the accrued interest being reported.

Financial liabilities at amortized cost

Financial liabilities other than derivatives are reported either at amortized cost or at fair value through profit or loss. Transaction costs in connection with raising financial liabilities are amortized over the financial loan's duration as a financial expense using the effective interest method.

Hedge accounting

Financial instruments used to hedge interest-bearing assets and investments, loan receivables and financial liabilities have, in accordance with IAS 39, been reported at fair value in the balance sheet. Under the complex rules in IAS 39, Volvo Treasury has chosen only to apply hedge accounting for financial instruments used to hedge interest and currency risks on loans for cases when it, after an individual assessment, is considered adequate from a risk-perspective and when hedge accounting requirements are fulfilled. For 2011 hedge accounting (fair-value hedge) has only been applied for a loan of EUR 1 billion borrowed in 2007. The changes in the fair value of the outstanding hedge instruments that are formally designated as fair value hedges together with any changes in the fair value of the hedged liability that is attributable to the hedged risk are reported through profit and loss.

Financial instruments are regularly tested for effectiveness. Hedging is considered to be effective when the notional and principal amounts, term, reprising dates, dates of interest and principal receipts and payments, and basis for measuring interest rates are the same for the hedging instrument and the hedged item. If the identified relationships are no longer deemed effective, the adjustment in the carrying amount for the hedged item is recognized through profit and loss over the remaining term.

When hedge accounting is not applied, unrealized gains and losses from fluctuations in fair value of the financial instruments are charged to the income statement. For further information see Note 22 Financial risks and instruments.

Valuation, depreciation, amortization and impairments of intangible and tangible fixed assets

Volvo Treasury reports intangible and tangible fixed assets at cost less depreciation. Depreciation is based on the historical cost of the assets, adjusted in appropriate cases by impairments, and estimated useful lives.

Depreciation periods

Software development	5 years
Equipment	5 years

Pensions and similar obligations (Post-employment benefits)

Volvo Treasury applies IAS 19, Employee Benefits, for pensions and similar obligations. In accordance with IAS 19, actuarial calculations should be made for all defined-benefit plans in order to determine the present value of obligations for benefits unvested by its current and former employees. The actuarial calculations are prepared annually and are based upon actuarial assumptions that are determined close to the balance sheet date each year. Changes in the present value of obligations due to revised actuarial assumptions are treated as actuarial gains or losses which are amortized over the employees' average remaining service period to the extent these exceed the corridor value for each plan. Deviations between expected return on plan assets and actual return are treated as actuarial gains or losses. Provisions for post-employment benefits in Volvo Treasury's balance sheet correspond to the present value of obligations at the balance-sheet date, less fair value of plan assets, unrecognized actuarial gains or losses and unrecognized unvested past service costs. The corridor value limit is set as the highest of 10% of the present value of the obligation at the beginning of the period or 10% of the asset's fair value at the beginning of the period.

As a supplement to IAS 19, Volvo Treasury applies UFR 4 Reporting of pension liabilities and pension costs, in accordance with the recommendation from the Swedish Financial Accounting Standards Council, in calculating the Swedish pension liabilities.

For defined-contribution plans, premiums are expensed as incurred.

Income taxes

Tax on income for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Taxes are recognized in profit and loss, except when the tax relates to items recognized in other comprehensive income or directly in equity. In such cases, the tax is also recognized in other comprehensive income and shareholders' equity.

Tax legislation in Sweden and other countries sometimes contains rules other than those identified with generally accepted accounting policies, and which pertain to the timing of taxation and measurement of certain commercial transactions. Deferred taxes are provided for on differences that arise between the taxable value and recognized value of assets and liabilities (temporary differences) as well as on tax-loss carry forwards. However, with regards to the valuation of deferred tax assets, that is, the value of future tax reductions, these items are recognized provided that it is probable that the amounts can be utilized against future taxable income.

Group contributions

Under certain circumstances, profits may be transferred in the form of Group contributions between companies within the same group. Contributions paid are normally a tax-deductible cost for the giver and taxable income for the receiver.

Group contributions are recognized in accordance with the former UFR 2, Group contributions and shareholders' contributions, whereby Group contributions are recognized directly in shareholders' equity. The tax effect of Group contributions paid and received is also recognized directly in shareholders' equity.

Cash-flow statement

The cash-flow statement is prepared in accordance with IAS 7. Cash-flow statement, direct method showing changes in operating assets and liabilities. The cash-flow statements of foreign Group companies are translated at the average rate.

Cash and cash equivalents include cash, bank balances and parts of marketable securities, with date of maturity within three months from the time of investment. Marketable securities comprise interest-bearing securities, the majority of which with terms exceeding three months. However, these securities have high liquidity and can easily be converted to cash. In accordance with IAS 7, certain investments in marketable securities are excluded from the definition of cash and cash equivalents if the date of maturity of such instruments is later than three months after the investment was made.

Segment reporting

Volvo Treasury's operations are conducted within a single line of business and consequently do not give rise to segment reporting. Geographically, the operations are conducted primarily within two countries – Sweden and Singapore. Since the operations in Singapore are limited in scope, segment reporting as per IFRS 8, Operating Segments, is not applied. The Parent Company represents the Swedish operations. The difference between the Group and the Parent Company primarily comprises the Singapore operations.

Share-related payments

Volvo Treasury applies IFRS 2, Share-based Payments for share-based incentive programs. IFRS 2 distinguishes between "cash-settled" and "equity-settled", in Volvo's case, shares. The President is currently included in the program. The AB Volvo program includes both cash and equity remuneration. The details of the program are presented in Note 27 of the AB Volvo Annual Report. The cost of this program, based on the actual value of the benefit at the time of its allotment, is recognized in accordance with IFRS 2 during the vesting period and is charged to profit and loss through offset accounting in shareholders' equity within the category of retained earnings for programs to be settled with shares, which is the case for the program in which the Company's senior executives participates. In addition to the cost of the program, the cost of social security contributions is also charged to the Company.

New accounting policies in 2011

None of the new accounting principles or interpretations that came into effect as of January 1, 2011 has had any significant impact on the Group's financial statements.

New accounting policies 2012 and later

When preparing the consolidated accounts as of December 31, 2011, a number of standards and interpretations have been published, but have not yet become effective. The following is a

description of the effect of the future policy amendments that may have a significant impact on Volvo Treasury's financial statements, with a preliminary assessment on the effect that may occur.

*Supplement to IAS 19 Employee benefits**

As from January 1, 2013 the supplement to IAS 19, Employee benefits, will become effective. The revised standard is applied retroactively, and hence the closing balance for the 2011 financial year will be adjusted in accordance with revised IAS 19. The recognized amounts for 2012 will thus be recalculated to facilitate comparison.

The amended standard removes the option to use the corridor method currently used by the Volvo Treasury Group. Discount rate will be used when calculating the return on the net pension liability (asset), hence the expected return will no longer be used. All changes in the net pension liability (asset) will be recognized when they occur. Service cost and net interest costs (income) will be recognized in profit and loss, while re-measurements such as actuarial gains and losses will be recognized in other comprehensive income.

For further information on pension provisions, refer to Note 16.

*IFRS 9 Financial instruments**

IFRS 9 Financial instruments have been published in three parts: Classification and Measurement, Impairment and Hedge accounting, which will replace IAS 39 with effective date January 1, 2015. Earlier adoption is permitted given EU endorsement. Volvo is currently reviewing the effects implementation of IFRS 9 will have on the Group. When all three parts of the project are published in the final version, a collective opinion will be given.

*These standards/interpretations have not been adopted by the EU at the publication of the annual report. Accordingly, stated dates for adoption may change as a consequence of decisions within the EU endorsement process.

Parent Company

The Parent Company applies the Annual Accounts Act and RFR 2 Accounting for legal entities. The standard means that legal entities whose securities on the closing date are listed on a Swedish stock exchange or other authorized marketplace as a main rule shall apply the IFRS/IAS as applied in the consolidated accounts.

Volvo Treasury has adopted IAS 19 Employee Benefits in its financial reporting for the Group. The Parent Company still applies the policies of FAR SRS RedR 4 recommendation, Accounting of pension liabilities and pension costs, as in prior years. Consequently, there are differences between Volvo Treasury Group and the Parent Company in the accounting for defined-benefit pension plans as well as in valuation of plan assets invested in the Volvo Pension Foundation.

Note 2 Key sources of estimation uncertainty

Volvo Treasury's significant accounting policies are set out in Note 1, Accounting Policies and conform to IFRS as adopted by the EU. The preparation of Volvo Treasury's consolidated financial statements requires the use of estimates, judgments and assumptions that affect the recognized amounts of assets, liabilities and provisions at the date of the financial statements. In preparing these financial statements, Volvo Treasury's management has made its best

estimates and judgments of certain amounts included in the financial statements, giving due consideration to materiality. The application of the accounting policies involves the exercise of judgment and use of assumptions as future uncertainties and, as a result, actual results could differ from these estimates. In accordance with IAS 1, preparers are required to provide additional disclosure of accounting policies in which estimates, judgments and assumptions are particularly sensitive and which, if actual results are different, may have a material impact on the financial statements. The accounting policies applied by Volvo Treasury that are deemed to meet these criteria are discussed below.

Valuation of financial instruments

As presented in Note 1, Volvo Treasury applies IAS 39. Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. In accordance with this standard all derivatives shall be recognized at fair value in the balance sheet. In establishing the fair values of financial instruments, Volvo Treasury has primarily used official rates or prices quoted on the capital markets. In their absence, the valuation has been made by discounting future cash flows at the market interest rate for each maturity. All recognized fair values are calculated values that will not necessarily be realized. The policy for matching of assets and liabilities and how derivatives are used and the sensitivity analyses in changes in the interest rates on the Company's cash and cash equivalents and liabilities for the Volvo's Group's industrial segment are shown in Note 22. Assets and liabilities received for the AB Volvo Group's customer financing segment are matched in accordance with the AB Volvo Group policy.

Pensions and other post-employment benefits

Provisions and costs for post-employment benefits, i.e., mainly pensions and health-care benefits, are dependent on assumptions used by actuaries in calculating such amounts. The appropriate assumptions and actuarial calculations are made separately for each population in the respective countries of AB Volvo's operations. The assumptions include discount rates, health care cost trends, inflation, salary growth, long-term return on plan assets, retirement rates, mortality rates and other factors. The actuarial assumptions are reviewed by AB Volvo on an annual basis and modifications are made to them when it is deemed appropriate to do so. The Volvo Treasury Group is included in this annual review. Actual results that differ from management's assumptions are accumulated and amortized over future periods. See Note 16 for applied assumptions in actuarial calculations.

Note 3 Interest income

	Group		Parent Company	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Interest	5,556.6	4,735.8	5,525.3	4,713.4
Total	5,556.6	4,735.8	5,525.3	4,713.4

Of the above stated amount, 5,254.0 (4,420.8) pertains to interest for the Group comes from other companies within the AB Volvo group. The corresponding amounts for the Parent Company are 5,223.4 (4,339.9).

Note 4 Interest expense

	Group		Parent Company	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Interest	4,310.0	3,878.3	4,357.2	3,944.6
Total	4,310.0	3,878.3	4,357.2	3,944.6

Of the above stated amount, 720.1 (346.8) pertains to interest expense for the Group from other companies within the AB Volvo group. The corresponding amounts for the Parent Company are 883.6 (483.3).

Note 5 Administrative expenses**Wages, salaries, other remuneration and social costs**

	2011			2010		
	Salaries and remuneration	Social costs	of which pension costs	Salaries and remuneration	Social costs	of which pension costs
Parent Company	38.1	11.7	6.5	34.4	11.0	9.3
Subsidiaries	7.3	-	0.6	6.6	-	1.4
Group	45.4	11.7	7.1	41.0	11.0	10.7

Of the Parent Company's pension costs, 1.4 (1.5) pertains to the Board and President and the outstanding pension obligations to these individuals amount to 0.6 (0.5). The corresponding amounts for the Group are 1.4 (1.9) and 0.6 (0.5), respectively.

In Sweden, part of social costs relate to pensions. In previous years, Volvo Treasury reclassified such portion of social costs to pension costs for the Swedish company. In the 2011 Annual Report, this reclassification was not implemented, which improves comparison with other Swedish companies. Pension costs for 2010 have been adjusted downwards by SEK 4.0 M.

The cost of non-monetary benefits in the Group amounted to 3.5 (3.2), of which 0.4 (0.4) to the Board of Directors and the President. The cost of non-monetary benefits in the Parent Company amounted to 1.2 (1.1), of which 0.2 (0.2) to the Board of Directors and the President.

The 2011 Annual General Meeting approved a long-term share-based incentive program for senior executives in the Volvo Group for the years 2011 to 2013. The program consists of three annual programs for which the measurement periods are each of the respective financial years. A prerequisite for participation in the program is that the participants invest a portion of their salary in Volvo shares and retain these shares and continue to be employed by the Volvo Group for at least three years after the investment has been made. Under special circumstances, it is possible to make exceptions to the requirement of continued employment (so called "good leaver" situations). In the event of exceptional conditions, the AB Volvo

Board is entitled to limit or omit allotment of performance shares. In addition, if the Annual General meeting of AB Volvo resolves that no dividend shall be paid to the shareholders for a specific financial year, no matching shares are allotted for the year in question. Shares are granted under the program during the respective financial year, but must be regarded as conditional for three years from allocation. At the end of the vesting period, the main rule is that the participants will be allotted one matching share per invested share and, assuming that the Volvo Group's ROE (return on equity) for the particular financial year amounts to at least 10%, a number of performance shares. ROE for 2011 was 23.1%, which means that number of performance shares reached about 90% of the maximum allocation. Allotment of shares will be made through Volvo owned, earlier re-purchased, Volvo shares. Participants in certain countries will be offered a cash-based version of the incentive program. For participants in these countries, no investment is required by the participant and the program does not comprise an element of matching shares. Allotment of shares in this version is replaced by a cash allotment at the end of the vesting period. Other program conditions are similar between the programs.

The cost for this 2011 program amounted to SEK 0.5 M for the Parent Company and SEK 0.6 M for the Group.

Wages, salaries and other remuneration by country and among Board members, etc., and other employees

	2011			2010		
	Directors and President	of which bonuses, etc.	Other employees	Directors and President	of which bonuses, etc.	Other employees
Parent Company						
Sweden	4.1	1.5	34.0	3.4	1.0	31.1
Total in Parent Company	4.1	1.5	34.0	3.4	1.0	31.1
Subsidiaries, outside Sweden						
Total subsidiaries	1.9	0.7	5.1	1.7	0.6	4.9
Group total	6.0	2.2	39.1	5.1	1.6	36.0

The Company's President has a notice of termination of six months on his own accord. The President has a 12-month notice of termination from Volvo Treasury AB, and thereafter the right to severance pay corresponding to 12 months.

Depreciation

Depreciation of tangible and intangible fixed assets amounted to 1.8 (2.1) in the Group and to 1.7 (1.7) in the Parent Company.

Auditors' fees and compensation for costs

Audit involves examination of the annual report and financial accounting and the administration by the Board and the President. Audit-related assignments mean quality assurance services required by enactment, articles of association, regulations or agreement. The amount includes among other things the fee for the half-year review. Tax services include both tax consultancy and tax compliance services. All other tasks are defined as other.

PricewaterhouseCoopers	Group		Parent Company	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Audit assignment	1.2	1.2	0.7	0.7
Audit related services	0.1	0.2	0.1	0.2
Tax services	0.3	0.6	-	0.0
Total	1.6	2.0	0.8	0.9

Note 6 Income tax

	Group		Parent Company	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Current tax for the period	(93.5)	(153.8)	(86.9)	(145.1)
Adjustment of current tax for prior periods	(9.2)	-	(9.2)	-
Deferred tax arising or reversed during the period	(338.6)	(120.6)	(338.4)	(120.6)
Total	(441.3)	(274.4)	(434.5)	(265.7)

Tax attributable to Group contributions increased unrestricted reserves by 337.8 (121.3) in the Group and increased equity by 337.8 (121.3) in the Parent Company.

The main reasons for differences between tax according to current tax rate 26.3% (26.3%) and income tax for the period are disclosed in the table below.

	Group		Parent Company	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Income before taxes	1,650.0	1,061.2	1,612.8	1,011.0
Tax according to current tax rate	(434.0)	(279.1)	(424.2)	(265.9)
Difference due to different countries' tax rates	2.8	5.0	-	-
Other non-taxable income	0.1	0.1	-	-
Other non-deductible expenses	(0.6)	(0.7)	(0.1)	(0.5)
Taxes related to prior year	(9.6)	-	(10.2)	-
Other, net	-	0.3	-	0.7
Total	(441.3)	(274.4)	(434.5)	(265.7)

Note 7 Deferred tax

During the year, expensed (reversed) deferred tax assets increased (reduced) the tax expense in the consolidated income statement for the year by 0.8 (0.7).

Temporary differences related to provisions for pensions amounts to 2.8 (3.6) for the Group and are recognized in the item "Other long-term receivables."

Note 8 Intangible assets

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Software development				
Opening cost	6.8	6.8	6.8	6.8
Closing amortized cost	6.8	6.8	6.8	6.8
Opening accumulated depreciation	(2.3)	(0.9)	(2.3)	(0.9)
Depreciation for the year	(1.3)	(1.4)	(1.3)	(1.4)
Closing accumulated depreciation according to plan	(3.6)	(2.3)	(3.6)	(2.3)
Closing residual value according to plan	3.2	4.5	3.2	4.5

Note 9 Tangible assets

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Equipment				
Opening cost	3.6	4.7	2.4	2.2
Purchases	-	0.4	-	0.4
Sales and scrapping	(0.2)	(1.6)	-	(0.2)
Translation difference	0.0	0.1	-	-
Closing amortized cost	3.4	3.6	2.4	2.4
Opening accumulated depreciation	(2.3)	(2.7)	(1.3)	(1.2)
Sales and scrapping	0.2	1.1	-	0.2
Depreciation for the year	(0.5)	(0.7)	(0.4)	(0.3)
Closing accumulated depreciation according to plan	(2.6)	(2.3)	(1.7)	(1.3)
Closing residual value according to plan	0.8	1.3	0.7	1.1

Note 10 Financial assets

Participations in subsidiaries	Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Opening cost	224.6	224.6
Closing residual valute according to plan	224.6	224.6

	Registered office in	Percentage holding	Voting share	No, of rights participations / shares	Carrying amount SEK 000s
Volvo Treasury Asia Ltd	Singapore	100%	100%	20,025,000	224,608
Total					224,608

Note 11 Other long-term receivables

Other long-term receivables in the Group and Parent Company pertain in all significant respects to unrealized result from derivatives entered into to hedge receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies.

Note 12 Other current receivables

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Tax assets	1.7	2.2	1.5	2.2
Accrued interest income and prepaid interest expenses	1,207.9	1,602.5	1,203.2	1,579.0
Other accrued income and prepaid expenses	1.8	2.1	1.5	1.9
Conduit loans*	1.3	11.2	-	-
Unrealized gains on derivative contracts	844.9	393.2	587.9	199.1
Other current receivables	372.0	2.0	370.0	0.7
Total	2,429.6	2,013.2	2,164.1	1,782.9

* Lending to bank for subsequent lending to Group companies (within the AB Volvo Group) with corresponding amount, term and fixed interest.

Note 13 Marketable securities

Marketable securities consist of interest-bearing securities, distributed as follows:

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Banks and financial institutions	497.2	3,495.4	497.2	3,495.4
Real estate financial institutions	6,204.9	6,093.8	6,204.9	6,093.8
Total	6,702.1	9,589.2	6,702.1	9,589.2

Note 14 Cash and cash equivalents

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Cash in banks	4,980.9	4,166.2	4,962.9	4,138.1
Banks certificates*	497.4	499.9	497.4	499.9
Time deposits in banks	7,472.0	2,949.2	7,472.0	2,829.5
Total	12,950.3	7,615.3	12,932.3	7,467.5

*Bank certificates which mature within three months from acquisition.

Cash and cash equivalents in the Group and Parent Company at December 31, 2011, include SEK 4.4 M (1.8) not available for use.

Note 15 Group contributions

Group contributions of 1,700 (1,500) were paid to AB Volvo and 415.5 (1,038.8) were received from Sotrof AB.

Note 16 Provisions for post-employment benefits

Post-employment benefits, such as pensions and other benefits are mainly settled by means of regular payments to independent authorities or bodies that assume pension obligations and administer pensions through defined-contribution plans. The remaining post-employment benefits are defined-benefit plans, where the obligations remain within the AB Volvo Group or are transferred to the Group's own pension trusts.

Applicable assumptions for actuarial calculations (Sweden)	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Discount rate	3.5	4.8
Expected return on plan assets	6.0	6.0
Expected salary increase	3.0	3.0
Inflation	1.5	1.5
Pension costs during the year	2011	2010
Current service costs	(1.0)	(1.2)
Interest costs	(1.5)	(1.4)
Expected return on plan assets	1.3	1.1
Actuarial gains and losses	(0.1)	(0.3)
Total pension costs for defined-benefit plans	(1.3)	(1.8)
Pension costs for defined-contribution plans	(5.3)	(11.5)
Total pension costs	(6.6)	(13.3)

The discount rate was determined based on mortgage bond interest rates.

Expected returns on plan assets are applicable for the following accounting period. These assumptions reflect the expected long-term return rate on plan assets, based upon historical yield rates for different categories of investments and weighted in accordance with the foundation's investment policy. The expected return has been calculated net of administrative expenses and applicable taxes.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized for each plan as income or expense, when the accumulated amount exceeds the so-called corridor. In such cases, the income or expense is distributed over the employees' average remaining period of service.

Obligations in defined-benefit plans	2011	2010
Obligations at January 1	30.6	33.2
Service costs	1.0	1.2
Interest costs	1.5	1.4
Actuarial gains (-) and losses (+)	12.0	(4.8)
Benefits paid	(0.3)	(0.3)
Obligations at December 31	44.8	30.7
Of which, funded defined-benefit plans	44.8	30.6
Fair value of plan assets in funded plans	2011	2010
Plan assets at January 1	20.8	18.9
Actuarial gain/loss	(2.0)	0.8
Employer contribution	5.0	0.0
Expected return on plan assets	1.3	1.1
Plan assets at December 31	25.1	20.8

Net provisions for post-employment benefits

	Group	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Funded status at December 31	19.7	9.9
Unrecognized actuarial gains (+) and losses (-)	(18.1)	(4.0)
Net provisions for post-employment benefits at December 31	1.6	5.9

Parent company

	Parent company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Provisions		
Provisions for pensions, PRI	5.5	5.4
Provisions for pensions, other	-	0.1
	5.5	5.5
Net present value of pension obligations	30.6	26.4
<i>secured through</i>		
The company's share of the net assets of the pension funds	25.1	20.7
Provisions for pensions	5.5	5.5
Pension obligations guaranteed by PRI	30.6	26.2

Note 17 Non-current liabilities

Group	Bond loans	Other liabilities	of which,	Liabilities to
Due date	Dec. 31, 2011	to credit	derivative	companies in the
		institutions	contracts	Volvo Group
		Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011
2013	7,516.7	13,299.5	78.8	6.1
2014	11,739.8	4,780.7	2,021.6	148.3
2015	5,165.3	4,096.8	42.4	-
2016	2,837.2	8,463.7	68.7	-
2017	10,933.2	1,843.5	4.9	-
2018-	-	395.9	9.2	-
Total	38,192.2	32,880.1	2,225.6	154.4

Parent Company	Bond loans	Other liabilities	of which,	Liabilities to
Due date	Dec. 31, 2011	to credit	derivative	companies in the
		institutions	contracts	Volvo Group
		Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011
2013	7,516.7	9,533.3	69.6	3,698.2
2014	11,739.8	4,332.2	2,021.6	594.5
2015	5,165.3	2,756.4	42.4	1,338.6
2016	2,837.2	6,231.5	68.7	2,231.0
2017	10,933.2	1,843.5	4.9	-
2018-	-	395.9	9.3	-
Total	38,192.2	25,092.8	2,216.5	7,862.3

Unrealized exchange-rate losses and market-value adjustment referring to derivative contracts with remaining maturities of more than one year are also recognized under long-term liabilities.

The Group's unutilized credit facilities at year-end amounted to 33,363 (35,269).

The following list shows the Group's and Parent Company's non-current liabilities in which the largest loans are distributed by currency and their carrying amounts. Information on loan terms is for the Group as of December 31, 2011. The borrowing terms for the Parent Company are contained in the ranges stated below.

Bond loans	Actual interest rate	Effective interest rate	Group		Parent company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011
EUR 2007-2011/2013-2017	2,01-9,92	2,03-9,92	16,591.3	20,384.4	16,591.3	20,384.4
SEK 2007-2011/2013-2017	2,82-5,84	2,85-5,97	15,899.3	12,552.3	15,899.3	12,552.3
USD 2009/2015	5.98	5.98	5,165.3	5,075.1	5,165.3	5,075.1
NOK	-	-	-	229.3	-	229.3
GBP 2009/2014	6.60	6.77	531.9	525.5	531.9	525.5
Other bond loans			4.4	-	4.4	-
Total			38,192.2	38,766.6	38,192.2	38,766.6

Other liabilities to credit institution	Actual interest rate	Effective interest rate	Group		Parent company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
EUR 2009/2014	2,82-3,67	2,85-3,7	3,076.1	1,427.6	1,733.0	1,427.6
USD 2008-2011/2013-2018	0,63-2,43	0,63-2,45	6,913.1	10,058.2	6,913.1	7,642.9
CHF 2011/2013	1.1	1.1	736.2	-	736.2	-
DKK 2008-2011/2013-2014	1,60-1,98	1,61-1,99	819.0	193.4	819.0	193.4
GBP 2011/2014	2.45	2.47	908.1	297.6	908.1	297.6
JPY 2006-2011/2013-2016	0,59-1,44	0,59-1,44	11,346.9	8,417.8	5,965.7	4,133.7
SEK 2007-2011/2013-2017	2,9-4,22	2,93-4,22	5,513.4	3,000.0	5,513.4	3,000.0
NOK 2011/2013	3.72	3.77	287.9	115.3	287.8	115.3
AUD 2010-2011/2013	5,91-7,50	6,04-7,64	1,053.8	138.3	-	-
Derivativs			2,225.6	3,310.5	2,216.5	3,304.7
Total			32,880.1	26,958.7	25,092.8	20,115.2

The list below shows the currency distribution of the Group's and the Parent Company's long-term borrowing with consideration taken to currency derivatives (nominal amounts) linked to the long-term liabilities. The currency distribution refers to outstanding long-term liabilities at December 31, 2011.

	Group			Parent Company			
	Loan	Derivative	Total	Loan	Derivative	Total	
EUR	19,667.4	(1,727.2)	17,940.2	EUR	18,324.3	(1,727.2)	16,597.1
JPY	11,346.9	(889.0)	10,457.9	JPY	5,965.7	(889.0)	5,076.7
SEK	21,412.7	(598.6)	20,814.1	SEK	21,412.7	(598.6)	20,814.1
USD	12,078.4	826.5	12,904.9	USD	12,078.4	827.7	12,906.1
Others	4,341.3	3,444.0	7,785.3	Övriga	3,287.5	3,442.6	6,730.1
	68,846.7	1,055.7	69,902.4		61,068.6	1,055.5	62,124.1

Note 18 Credit institute current liabilities

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Other loans	24,075.7	21,616.2	21,572.0	20,670.0
Unrealized exchange loss on derivative contracts	1,302.8	410.5	1,297.0	376.6
Total	25,378.5	22,026.7	22,869.0	21,046.6

Granted overdraft facilities amount to 1,102.3 (974.1) in the Group and 1,088.5 (963.6) in the Parent Company.

Note 19 Other current liabilities

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Tax liability	5.9	10.2	-	-
Wages, salaries and tax-at-source	20.9	21.5	20.8	21.4
Accrued interest expenses and prepaid interest income	1,860.4	2,026.5	1,832.8	1,997.4
Accrued expenses and deferred income	11.5	3.3	8.6	9.5
Unrealized loss on derivative contracts	613.4	392.6	220.5	208.3
Other current liabilities	6.1	-	6.8	-
Total	2,518.2	2,454.1	2,089.5	2,236.6

Note 20 Pledged assets

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
For own obligations				
Security balance, Financial futures	4.4	1.8	4.4	1.8
Optionsmäklarna (OM)	64.5	64.3	64.5	64.3
Total pledged assets	68.9	66.1	68.9	66.1

Note 21 Contingent liabilities

	Group		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010	Dec. 31, 2011	Dec. 31, 2010
Contingent liabilities on behalf of other Group companies	526.5	487.5	526.5	487.5
Other contingent liabilities	12.0	0.5	12.0	0.5
Total contingent liabilities	538.5	488.0	538.5	488.0
Contingent liabilities received from other Group companies, which reduce net obligations	(526.5)	(487.5)	(526.5)	(487.5)

Note 22 Financial risks and instruments

Volvo Treasury is exposed, through its operations, to various financial risks. Group-wide policies, which are updated and established annually, provide the foundation for the management of these risks. Volvo Treasury conducts its operations within established risk mandates and limits. The following section describes the implication of different financial risks and the goals and policies involved in managing these risks. Volvo Treasury's accounting policies pertaining to financial instruments and hedge accounting are described in Note 1.

Currency risk*Financial currency exposure*

The contents in the recognized balance sheet may be impacted by fluctuations in various exchange rates. Currency risks in Volvo Treasury's operations are related to changes in the value of loans and investments (financial currency exposure) and changes in the value of assets and liabilities in foreign subsidiaries (currency exposure of shareholders' equity). Loans and investments are effected in different currencies – on the capital markets and with companies in the AB Volvo Group. Investments and borrowing are mainly in SEK, EUR, USD and JPY. Different types of derivatives are used to minimize financial currency exposure. Using derivatives such as currency swaps, currency futures and currency forwards enables Volvo Treasury to meet the Group's borrowing and lending requirements in different currencies, without increasing the Company's own risk.

In accordance with the AB Volvo Group's currency risk policy, currency derivatives for Group companies (within the AB Volvo Group) are included in Volvo Treasury to minimize the risk of negative effects on AB Volvo's consolidated operating income. Volvo Treasury hedges these derivatives by entering currency derivatives with Volvo-external counterparties. This means that outstanding currency derivatives in the table below "Outstanding forward and option contracts for currency hedging of future commercial flows within the Volvo Group" will not result in any significant effect on Volvo Treasury's future net capital and interest flows for contracts entered by December 2011. From January 2012, Volvo Treasury has, through a new policy adopted by the Board of AB Volvo, an expanded mandate and entered currency derivatives with external counterparties on behalf of the AB Volvo Group without entering corresponding contracts with Group companies (within AB Volvo Group).

The AB Volvo Group hedges only contracted flows, of which the largest portion is realized within six months.

Currency exposure of shareholders' equity

The consolidated value of assets and liabilities in foreign subsidiaries is affected by exchange rates in conjunction with translation into Swedish kronor. Net assets in foreign subsidiaries amounted to SEK 333.6 M at year-end 2011. Of this amount, SEK 0 M was hedged through loans in foreign currencies, which is in line with the policy established by AB Volvo's Board of Directors.

Interest-rate risk

"Interest-rate risk" refers to the risk that changes in interest rates will affect the consolidated earnings and cash-flow (cash-flow risk) or the fair value of financial assets and liabilities (price risk).

Lending to the AB Volvo Group customer finance operations involves a range of maturities and interest-fixing terms. This lending is financed through short and long-term borrowing via the capital market at floating and fixed interest rates. Within the established limits, financing must match lending in terms of maturities. Interest-fixing terms between borrowing and lending are matched through the use of derivatives such as interest rate swaps, cross currency swaps, forward contracts and standardized interest-rate forward contracts. Financial assets and liabilities related to the AB Volvo Group's customer finance operations are matched so as to minimize the exposure to cash-flow risk and price risk. As a result, an assumption that the market interest rates for all currencies were to suddenly rise one percentage point from the

interest level at December 31, 2011, the market value of the portfolio would be affected positively by SEK 13 M. Nor would the interest change have any material effect on Volvo Treasury's profit after net financial items over time.

Borrowing and lending from and to the industrial operations of the AB Volvo Group primarily takes place through the Volvo Group's accounts in various currencies. Volvo Treasury administrates the Volvo Group accounts, which implies that surpluses and deficits with respect to external banks are offset through short-term currency transactions and that any excess liquidity is invested in short-term and long-term money and capital market vehicles.

Financing for the AB Volvo Group's industrial operations involves a fixed as well as a floating interest rate. Short and long-term borrowing is carried out via the capital markets and through bilateral loans. The use of derivatives such as interest swaps and currency interest swaps creates an interest-fixing term corresponding to three months. After taking derivatives into account, the average effective interest rate at year-end on financing outstanding for the AB Volvo Group's industrial operations was 3.79%. If the market interest rates for all currencies suddenly rose one percentage point from the interest level at December 31, 2011, the market value of financing for the AB Volvo Group's industrial operations would be affected positively by SEK 87 M.

Surplus liquidity within the AB Volvo Group is managed by Volvo Treasury. This management involves investment in interest-bearing securities on the money and capital markets. The investments involve securities of varying duration and interest-fixing terms. The use of derivatives such as interest rate swaps, standardized interest-rate forward contracts and FRAs (forward-rate agreements) results in an interest-fixing term corresponding to three months. Taking derivatives into account, the average effective interest rate on these cash and cash equivalents at December 31, 2011, was 1.75%. If the market interest rates for all currencies suddenly rose one percentage point from the interest level at December 31, 2011, the market value of investments in the money and capital markets would be changed negatively by SEK 21 M.

As described above, the interest-fixing term is reduced in all financial assets and liabilities related to the industrial operations of the AB Volvo Group to a floating interest rate. As a result, an assumption that the market interest rates for all currencies suddenly rose one percentage point from the interest level at December 31, 2011 would have no significant impact on Volvo Treasury's profit after net financial items over time.

It should be noted that the above assessment of profit-sensitivity with regard to changes in market interest rates ignores possible effects of short-term earnings effects arising since all derivatives are marked to market in profit and loss. Volvo Treasury's accounting policies as regards derivatives are described in Note 1.

Carrying amounts in the balance sheet, fair values and other specifications pertaining to derivatives used in the management of currency and interest-rate risks related to financial assets and liabilities are shown in the adjacent tables.

Credit risks

Credit risks are defined as the risk that Volvo Treasury does not receive payments for recognized loans (commercial credit risk), that Volvo Treasury's investments are unable to be realized (financial credit risk) and that potential profit is not realized due to the counterparty not fulfilling its part of the contract when using derivative instruments (financial counterparty risk).

Volvo Treasury has no financial assets who are due for payment or impaired at year-end.

Financial credit risk

The Volvo Group's surplus liquidity is managed by Volvo Treasury and invested in the money and capital markets. All investments must meet the requirements of low credit risk and high liquidity. In accordance with Volvo's credit policy, counterparties for both investments and derivative transactions must have achieved a rating of A or better from one of the well-established credit rating institutions.

Commercial credit risk

Lending to companies within the AB Volvo Group complies with the limits established for the particular counterparty. Lending to Group companies is not considered to have any credit risk and no assets are therefore pledged for the receivables.

Financial counterparty risk

The use of derivatives leads to a counterparty risk – that is, a risk that the counterparty will not fulfill its part of the contract, implying that a potential profit is not paid. Master netting agreements are signed with the various counterparties whenever possible, to reduce the exposure. The counterparty risk exposure of forward contracts is limited through daily or monthly cash transfers corresponding to changes in the value of open contracts. The estimated gross exposure to counterparty risks for currency forward contracts, interest rate swaps and interest-rate forward contracts, and options at December 31, 2011, amounted to 318, 4,564 and 62 for the Group; and to 316, 4,526 and 62 for the Parent Company. The company's current investments in the Group and Parent Company amounted to 6,702 on the balance-sheet date.

Liquidity risks

Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that Volvo Treasury would be unable to finance or refinance its assets or fulfill its payment obligations.

Volvo Treasury reduced liquidity risks by diversifying its financing to various borrowing sources, retaining a good balance between short- and long-term borrowing and by securing borrowing preparedness through credit facilities, see also note 17.

Some of Volvo Treasury's long-term loan agreements contain clauses stipulating a right for the lender to request repayment in advance under certain conditions following a change of the control of the company. In Volvo Treasury's opinion, it has been necessary in certain cases to accept these conditions to receive financing on otherwise acceptable terms.

The list below shows expected future cash-flows including derivatives related to financial liabilities based on short-term interest rates and the foreign exchange rates on balance-sheet date. Capital flow refers to expected payments of loans and derivatives. Interest flow refers to the future interest payments on loans and derivatives based on interest rates expected by the market. The interest flow is recognized within cash-flow from operating activities. Future cash-flows in foreign currency are based on the exchange rates at year-end.

	Group					Parent Company			
	Capital flow		Interest flow			Capital flow		Interest flow	
	Loans	Derivatives	Loans	Derivatives		Loans	Derivatives	Loans	Derivatives
2012	(24,076)	(1,302)	(3,731)	(539)	2012	(21,572)	(1,297)	(3,525)	(595)
2013	(20,743)	(20)	(2,321)	(334)	2013	(16,980)	(17)	(2,221)	(334)
2014	(14,497)	(1,626)	(2,272)	(80)	2014	(14,050)	(1,623)	(2,230)	(80)
2015	(9,218)	(12)	(1,139)	(13)	2015	(7,879)	(11)	(1,101)	(13)
2016	(11,231)	(3)	(772)	(14)	2016	(9,000)	(2)	(742)	(14)
2017	(11,487)	-	(572)	(1)	2017	(11,487)	-	(572)	(1)
2018-	(387)	-	(6)	-	2018-	(387)	-	(6)	-

Current liabilities to Group companies (within the AB Volvo Group) refer to borrowing through group accounts which are not included in capital flow 2011 in the list above.

Outstanding forward exchange contracts and option contracts for hedging of commercial currency risks within the AB Volvo Group

	Group Dec. 31, 2011		Group Dec. 31, 2010	
	Nominal amount	Carrying amount	Nominal amount	Carrying amount
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
- receivable position	3,574.0	95.1	5,862.6	177.1
- payable position	3,075.1	(90.4)	5,916.8	(176.2)
Options – purchased				
- receivable position	3,182.9	59.8	544.3	3.8
- payable position	-	-	-	-
Options – written				
- receivable position	-	-	-	-
- payable position	3,182.9	(59.8)	544.3	(3.8)
Total		4.7		0.9

	Parent Company Dec. 31, 2011		Parent Company Dec. 31, 2010	
	Nominal amount	Carrying amount	Nominal amount	Carrying amount
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
- receivable position	3,447.1	94.2	5,660.7	172.7
- payable position	2,947.5	(89.5)	5,710.5	(172.0)
Options – purchased				
- receivable position	3,182.9	59.8	544.3	3.8
- payable position	-	-	-	-
Options – written				
- receivable position	-	-	-	-
- payable position	3,182.9	(59.8)	544.3	(3.8)
Total		4.7		0.7

Outstanding derivative instruments for hedging of financial currency and interest-rate risks related to financial assets and liabilities

	Group		Group	
	Dec. 31, 2011		Dec. 31, 2010	
	Nominal amount	Carrying amount	Nominal amount	Carrying amount
Interest-rate swaps				
- receivable position	78,809.0	4,563.3	69,608.8	3,858.0
- payable position	59,407.4	(3,334.4)	56,182.7	(3,716.4)
Interest-rate forwards and futures				
- receivable position	7,155.5	0.8	899.7	-
- payable position	6,908.3	(0.7)	2,721.5	0.1
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
- receivable position	18,084.8	222.4	14 166,1	213.9
- payable position	30,460.8	(614.3)	23,766.9	(355.0)
Options purchased, caps and floors				
- receivable position	914.7	2.3	1,025.0	181.5
- payable position	104.3	0.0	-	-
Options written, caps and floors				
- receivable position	89.5	0.0	-	-
- payable position	692.3	(1.7)	956.1	(181.8)
Total		837.7		0.3

	Parent Company		Parent Company	
	Dec. 31, 2011		Dec. 31, 2010	
	Nominal amount	Carrying amount	Nominal amount	Carrying amount
Interest-rate swaps				
- receivable position	75,791.0	4,525.0	68,043.3	3,788.8
- payable position	59,234.3	(3,334.2)	56,170.1	(3,714.6)
Interest-rate forwards and futures				
- receivable position	7,155.5	0.8	-	-
- payable position	6,908.3	(0.7)	2,721.5	0.1
Foreign exchange forward contracts				
- receivable position	17,881.8	222.0	13,596.3	209.8
- payable position	30,060.2	(603.8)	23,640.8	(350.0)
Options purchased, caps and floors				
- receivable position	222.3	2.0	276.5	1.0
- payable position	104.3	0.0	-	-
Options written, caps and floors				
- receivable position	89.5	0.0	-	-
- payable position	251.5	(1.5)	178.8	(1.7)
Total		809.6		(66.6)

The nominal amount represents the gross amount of the contract. The outstanding contracts have been valued at mark-to-market. All recognized fair values are calculated values that will not necessarily be realized. Volvo Treasury has chosen to apply hedge accounting for a loan of EUR 1 billion borrowed during the second quarter of 2007. Fair value of the outstanding hedge instrument amounts to 1,484 (1,168) and is recognized in the Interest-rate swaps category in the table above. The carrying value of the loan related to hedge accounting amounts to a negative 1,285 (neg. 977).

Financial assets and liabilities measured at Fair value

In accordance with IFRS 7, financial instruments measured at fair value are classified in different levels based on how the fair value has been assessed. All Volvo Treasury financial instruments are measured at fair value as level 2 instruments.

Carrying amounts and market capitalization of financial instruments

	Group Dec. 31, 2011		Group Dec. 31, 2010	
	Carrying amount	Fair value*	Carrying amount	Fair value*
Long-term receivables and loans	2,710.8	2,710.8	2,598.3	2,598.3
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	2,706.6	2,706.6	2,593.2	2,593.2
Short-term receivables and loans incl. Cash and cash equivalents	15,379.9	15,379.9	9,646.5	9,646.5
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	1,981.5	1,981.5	1,840.2	1,840.2
Marketable securities	6,702.1	6,702.1	9,589.2	9,589.2
Long-term loans and debts	71,072.3	75,214.5	65,725.3	70,679.2
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	2,225.6	2,225.6	3,310.5	3,310.5
Short-term debts and loans	27,900.1	28,747.0	24,482.0	24,631.0
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	2,070.8	2,070.8	1,123.0	1,123.0
Receivables from Group companies	130,713.6	131,705.4	120,111.7	121,428.7
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	476.1	476.1	1.4	1.4
Liabilities to Group companies	41,536.9	41,630.0	36,990.6	36,993.3
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	25.3	25.3	-	-

	Parent Company Dec. 31, 2011		Parent Company Dec. 31, 2010	
	Carrying amount	Fair value*	Carrying amount	Fair value*
Long-term receivables and loans	2,708.1	2,708.1	2,547.8	2,547.8
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	2,704.3	2,704.3	2,544.3	2,544.3
Short-term receivables and loans incl. Cash and cash equivalents	15,096.4	15,096.4	9,250.4	9,250.4
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	1,717.9	1,717.9	1,621.5	1,621.5
Marketable securities	6,702.1	6,702.1	9,589.2	9,589.2
Long-term loans and debts	63,285.0	67,247.0	58,881.8	63,634.5
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	2,216.5	2,216.5	3,304.7	3,304.7
Short-term debts and loans	24,961.4	25,403.1	23,284.4	23,413.9
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	1,677.9	1,677.9	904.7	904.7
Receivables from Group companies	129,944.6	130,936.6	119,744.5	121,034.3
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	476.1	476.1	10.6	10.6
Liabilities to Group companies	51,621.1	52,041.6	44,616.0	44,930.9
- of which, derivative instruments for which the value is also shown in preceding table	189.5	189.5	31.8	31.8

* Market values of liabilities and loans are calculated without taking into account credit spreads.

All derivative instruments are recognized in the balance sheet.

Gains, losses, interest income and expenses related to financial instruments

The impact of gains and losses, as well as interest income and interest expense, on the Volvo Treasury Group's gross earnings for the various categories of the financial instruments is shown in the table below.

Group	2011				2010			
	Gains / Losses	Interest income	Interest expense	Total net	Gains / Losses	Interest income	Interest expense	Total net
Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss*								
Marketable securities	223.9	-	-		283.1	-	-	
Loans and derivatives for financial exposure	464.0	-	-		442.8	-	-	
Loans originated by the company	-	5,596.0	-		-	4,422.0	-	
Cash and cash equivalents	-	101.1	-		-	28.4	-	
Financial liabilities valued at amortized cost	-	-	(4,671.8)		-	-	(3,862.6)	
Effect on income/Interest net	687.9	5,697.1	(4,671.8)	1,713.2	725.9	4,450.4	(3,862.6)	1,313.7
Parent company	2011				2010			
	Gains / Losses	Interest income	Interest expense	Total net	Gains / Losses	Interest income	Interest expense	Total net
Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss*								
Marketable securities	223.9	-	-		283.1	-	-	
Loans and derivatives for financial exposure	449.0	-	-		392.4	-	-	
Loans originated by the company	-	5,225.9	-		-	4,399.8	-	
Cash and cash equivalents	-	101.0	-		-	28.2	-	
Financial liabilities valued at amortized cost	-	-	(4,340.8)		-	-	(3,875.1)	
Effect on income/Interest net	672.9	5,326.9	(4,340.8)	1,659.0	675.5	4,428.0	(3,875.1)	1,228.4

* Accrued and realized interest is included in gains and losses related to Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

Net effect of foreign exchange gains and losses*

	Group		Parent company	
	2011	2010	2011	2010
Derivative instrument	(642.8)	(1,166.2)	(614.8)	(1,220.0)
Loans originated by the company and financial liabilities valued at amortized cost	688.8	1,020.3	667.1	1,091.8
Net effect	46.0	(145.9)	52.3	(128.2)

* Gains and losses from exchange-rate effects are recognized on the line "Results of other financial transactions" in the comprehensive income report.

Note 23 Information about Parent Company

The Parent Company of the Group of which Volvo Treasury AB is a subsidiary and for which the consolidated accounts are prepared is AB Volvo (publ) (556012-5790), with registered office in Gothenburg, Sweden.

Note 24 Operational leasing

Future lease payments pertaining to non-cancelable leasing contracts at year-end amounted to 2.7 (2.1) for the Group and 0.7 (0.8) for the Parent Company. Leasing expenses for the year amounted to 2.0 (1.9) for the Group and 0.7 (0.7) for the Parent Company.

Future lease payments for operational leasing are apportioned as follows:

	Group	Parent Company
2012	2.0	0.5
2013-2016	0.7	0.2
2017 and later	-	-
Total	2.7	0.7

Note 25 Average numbers of employees

	Dec. 31, 2011		Dec. 31, 2010	
	No. of employees	of whom, men	No. of employees	of whom, men
Parent Company				
Gothenburg	44	22	45	23
Total	44	22	45	23
Subsidiaries outside Sweden				
Singapore	9	4	9	5
Total	9	4	9	5
Group total	53	26	54	28

Note 26 Board members and other senior executives

	No. of Board members*	Dec. 31, 2011		
		of whom, men	No. of President and other executives*	of whom, men
Parent Company				
Sweden	9	9	3	3
Total	9	9	3	3
Subsidiaries outside Sweden				
Singapore	4	4	3	1
Australia	5	5	1	1
Total	9	9	4	2
Group total	18	18	7	5

* The same persons are to a certain extent represented in the figures for the different companies. Excluding this aspect, the total number of Board members is 13 (of whom 13 are men) and the number of senior executives is 6 (of whom 4 are men).

Note 27 Transaction with closely related parties

Volvo Treasury AB (publ) is a wholly owned subsidiary of AB Volvo (publ) Gothenburg (556012-5790). The Company is the Parent Company of Volvo Treasury Asia Ltd, which in turn, is the Parent Company of Volvo Treasury Australia Pty Ltd.

The Volvo Treasury group is a unit within the AB Volvo Group that supports the Volvo companies with services related to treasury and cash management. All financial transactions with companies within the AB Volvo group are carried out on market terms. The Treasury group conducts most of the financial transactions of the AB Volvo Group. The group is responsible for all interest-bearing assets and liabilities as well as all foreign exchange and funding operations within the AB Volvo Group.

Outstanding receivables and liabilities to companies within the AB Volvo Group are shown in the balance sheet. Revenues and expenses attributable to companies within the AB Volvo Group are shown in Notes 3 and 4.

The Group's income statements and balance sheets will be presented to the Annual General Meeting for approval.

The Board of Directors and the President certify that the annual report has been prepared in accordance with international financial reporting standards, IFRS, as adopted by the EU and present a true and fair view of the position and profit or loss of the Group. The annual report was prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting practice and presents a true and fair view of the Parent Company's position and earnings.

The Board of Directors' Report gives a fair review of the development and performance of the business, position and profit or loss of the Parent Company and the Group, and describes the principal risks and uncertainties that the Parent Company and the companies of the Group face.

Gothenburg, April 20, 2012

Ulf Niklasson
President

Anders Osberg
Chairman

Scott Rafkin

Fredrik Brunell

Rikard Bentelius

Christer Johansson

Thomas Alexandersson

Tommy Olsson

Rune Alsterholm

Our auditors' report was submitted on April 20, 2012
PricewaterhouseCoopers AB

Johan Rippe
Authorized Public Accountant



Auditors' report

To the annual meeting of the shareholders of Volvo Treasury AB (publ), Corporate Registration Number 556135-4449

Report on the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements

We have audited the annual accounts and the consolidated financial statements of Volvo Treasury AB (publ) for 2011.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the President for the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements

The Board of Directors and the President are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these annual accounts and consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards IFRS, as adopted by the EU, and the Annual Accounts Act, and for the internal control deemed necessary by the Board of Directors and the President for the preparation of annual accounts and consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether such misstatement is due to fraud or error.

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden. These standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance that the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements. The auditor chooses such procedures based on such assessments as the risk of material misstatement in the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements, whether such misstatement is due to fraud or error. In making these risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control measures relevant to the company's preparation and fair presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate taking the circumstances into account, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the company's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the Board of Directors and the President, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Opinions

In our opinion, the annual accounts have been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the parent company as of December 31, 2011 and its financial performance and cash flows for the year in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act, and the consolidated financial statements have

been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the group as of December 31, 2011 and its financial performance and cash flows in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, as adopted by the EU, and the Annual Accounts Act. The statutory administration report and corporate governance report are consistent with the other parts of the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements.

We therefore recommend that the annual meeting of shareholders adopt the income statement and balance sheet for the parent company and the group.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

In addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements, we have examined the proposed appropriations of the company's profit or loss and the administration of the Board of Directors and the President of Volvo Treasury for the 2011 financial year.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the President

The Board of Directors is responsible for the proposal concerning the appropriation of the company's profit or loss, and the Board of Directors and the President are responsible for administration under the Companies Act.

Auditors' responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion with reasonable assurance on the proposed appropriations of the company's profit or loss and on the administration based on our audit. We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden.

As a basis for our opinion on the Board of Directors' proposed appropriations of the company's profit or loss, we examined the Board of Directors' reasoned statement and a selection of supporting evidence in order to be able to assess whether the proposal complies with the Companies Act.

As a basis for our opinion concerning discharge from liability, in addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated financial statements, we examined significant decisions, actions taken and circumstances of the company in order to determine whether any member of the Board of Directors or the President is liable to the company. We also examined whether any member of the Board of Directors or the President has, in any other way, acted in contravention of the Companies Act, the Annual Accounts Act or the Articles of Association.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Opinions

We recommend to the annual meeting of shareholders that the profit be appropriated in accordance with the proposal in the statutory administration report and that the members of the Board of Directors and the President be discharged from liability for the financial year.

Gothenburg, April 20, 2012
PricewaterhouseCoopers AB

Johan Rippe
Authorized Public Accountant

Corporate Governance Report

Volvo Treasury AB (publ) has issued debt securities which are listed and thereby it is required to prepare a Corporate Governance Report in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act.

AB Volvo (publ) owns 100% of the shares of Volvo Treasury AB (publ) and therefore holds all the voting rights at the shareholder's General Meetings.

Report on the key aspects of the company's and AB Volvo Group's system for internal controls and risk management in conjunction with financial reporting

The Volvo Treasury Group's system for internal control and risk management in connection with the financial reporting is worked out in accordance with the AB Volvo Group's policies and guidelines. The following text describes how the internal control is organized within the AB Volvo Group and within the Volvo Treasury group with regard to financial reporting.

Introduction

The AB Volvo Group primarily applies internal control principles introduced by the Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission (COSO). The COSO principles consist of five interrelated components. The components are: control environment, risk assessment, control activities, information and communication and follow-up.

The AB Volvo Group has a specific function for internal control. The objective of the Internal Control function is to provide support for management groups within business areas and business units that allow them to continuously provide good and improved internal controls relating to financial reporting. Work that is conducted through this function is based primarily on a methodology, which aim is to ensure compliance with directives and policies, as well as to create good conditions for specific control activities in key processes related to financial reporting. The Audit Committee of AB Volvo is informed of the result of the work performed by the Internal Control function within the AB Volvo Group with regard to risks, control activities and follow-up on the financial reporting. The AB Volvo Group also has an Internal Audit function with the primary task of independently reviewing that companies in the Group follow the principles and rules that are stated in the AB Volvo Group's directives, policies and instructions for financial reporting. The head of the Internal Audit function of AB Volvo reports directly to the CEO, the Group's CFO and the Audit Committee of AB Volvo.

Control environment

Fundamental to the AB Volvo Group's control environment is the business culture that is established within the AB Volvo Group and in which managers and employees operate. The AB Volvo Group works actively on communications and training regarding the AB Volvo Group's basic values as described in The Volvo Way, an internal document concerning Volvo's business culture, and the AB Volvo Group's Code of Conduct, to ensure that good morals, ethics and integrity permeate the organization. The foundation of the internal control process relating to the financial reporting is built up around the AB Volvo Group's directives, policies and instructions, as well as the responsibility and authority structure that have been adapted to the AB Volvo Group's organization to create and maintain a satisfactory control environment. The principles for internal controls and directives and policies for the financial reporting are contained in Volvo Financial Policies & Procedures (FPP), an internal document comprising all important instructions, rules and principles.

Risk assessment

Risks relating to the financial reporting are evaluated and monitored by the Volvo Board through the AB Volvo Audit Committee inter alia through identifying what types of risks that typically could be considered as material and where they would typically occur. The annual evaluation of internal control activities conducted by the Internal Control and Internal Audit functions, are based on a risk-based model. The evaluation of the risk that errors will appear in the financial reporting is based on a number of criteria. Complex accounting principles can, for example, mean that the financial reporting risks being inaccurate for those posts that are covered by such principles. Valuation of a particular asset or liability according to various evaluation criteria can also constitute a risk. The same is true for complex and/or changing business circumstances.

Control activities

The Boards of AB Volvo and Volvo Treasury AB and its Audit Committees constitute the overall supervisory body for the internal control. Several control activities are applied in the ongoing business processes to ensure that potential errors or deviations in the financial reporting are prevented, discovered and corrected. Control activities range from review of outcome results in management group meetings to specific reconciliation of accounts and analyses of the ongoing processes for financial reporting. The CFO of Volvo Treasury AB is ultimately responsible for ensuring that control activities in the financial processes are appropriate and in accordance with the Group's policies and instructions. The CFO is also responsible for ensuring that authority structures are designed so that one person can't perform an activity and then perform the control of the same activity. Control activities within IT security and maintenance are a key part of Volvo's internal control over financial reporting.

Information and communication

Policies and instructions relating to the financial reporting are updated and communicated on a regular basis from AB Volvo management to all affected employees. In addition, there are a number of committees and networks within AB Volvo that serve as forums for information and discussions regarding issues relating to the financial reporting and application of internal rules. Included in these committees and networks are representatives from the business areas and the Group's staff units who are responsible for financial reporting. Work in these committees and networks is aimed, among other things, at ensuring a uniform application of the Group's policies, principles and instructions for the financial reporting and at identifying and communicating shortcomings and areas of improvement in the processes for financial reporting.

Follow-up

Ongoing responsibility for follow-up of the Volvo Treasury group's internal control rests with the Volvo Treasury management group and accounting and controller functions. In addition, the Internal Audit and the Internal Control functions conduct review and follow-up in accordance with what is described in the introduction of this report. More specifically, the Internal Control function runs and coordinates evaluation activities through the "Volvo Group Internal Control program", which gives a systematic way of evaluating the quality and effectiveness of the internal control over financial reporting on a yearly basis. A yearly evaluation plan is settled and presented to the Audit Committee. This evaluation program comprises three main areas:

1. Group-wide controls:

Self-assessment procedure carried out by management teams at business area/Group-functional levels as well as company level. Main areas evaluated are the adherence to the Group's financial directives and policies found in FPP along with The Volvo Way and the Group's Code of Conduct.

2. Process controls at transaction levels:

Processes related to the financial reporting are evaluated by testing of specific routines and controls based upon the Group's framework for internal control over financial reporting, VICS – "Volvo Internal Control Standards". The framework focus on the financial reporting areas deemed to have a relatively higher risk for potential errors because e.g. complex accounting principles, complex or changed business operations etc.

3. General IT controls:

Processes for maintenance, development and access management of financial applications are evaluated by testing of routines and controls.

The results of the evaluation activities are reported to the managements and the Audit Committees of Volvo Treasury AB and AB Volvo.

Gothenburg, April 20, 2012

Volvo Treasury AB (publ)

Board of Directors

Auditor's report on the Corporate Governance Statement

It is the Board of Directors who is responsible for the Corporate Governance Statement on pages 45-47 and that it has been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act.

We have read the Corporate Governance Report and based on that reading and our knowledge of the company and the group we believe that we have a sufficient basis for our opinions. This means that our statutory examination of the Corporate Governance Statement is different and substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden.

In our opinion, the Corporate Governance Statement has been prepared and its statutory content is consistent with the annual accounts and the consolidated accounts.

Gothenburg, April 20, 2012

PricewaterhouseCoopers AB

Johan Rippe
Authorized Public Accountant